
Midlothian Council Labour Group Budget Proposals. 

Introduction     

When Labour formed the Administration of Midlothian Council in May last year we inherited 
a budget that already had a planned overspend of £4m. Within days we discovered that a 
£2.5m overspend had been incurred in 2016/17 and that there was a projected unplanned 
overspend for the current year of another £2.3 million. This meant the Council was on track 
to spend £6.3m more than it was taking in in this current year. 

Substantial efforts have been made to bring the additional overspends in the current year 
under control and some significant headway has been made. 

While we acknowledge, and have to deal with, the consequences of the immediate financial 
position, we do not accept that it needs to be like this, and will continue to fight for fair 
funding from both Westminster and Scottish Governments. 

Prior to coming to any view on the proposals put before us, we first obtained detailed 
briefings from officers so our group fully understood the implications arising from the 
proposals being made.  We then embarked on a meaningful engagement programme, led by 
representatives of the administration, during which we met with, user groups, trades 
unions, representatives of the voluntary sector, individual staff and groups of staff, after 
school clubs, community councils, school pupils and community youth groups, 
representatives of national groups and many individuals. We also provided opportunities for 
people to feedback their views on line. 

We have listened carefully to all the views expressed and have read the many emails and 
letters that we have received before coming to our conclusions.  We have taken account of 
the Equality Impact Assessments which accompanied the officer recommendations and had 
these re-assessed to reflect our amendments.  

To produce a balanced budget for the 18/19 financial year, we have little choice other than 
to accept a number of officer recommendations, which will reduce levels of service in a 
number of areas.  We are aware that this undoubtedly will have a detrimental impact on our 
communities, however we have rejected or amended a number of proposals which we 
believe will have too great an impact on hard working families and our most vulnerable, 
which we are not prepared to accept. 

We have had to take this approach, which is similar to those taken in previous years, 
because the timescales prevented us doing otherwise.  However, we fundamentally believe 
that the huge budget gaps projected for future years makes it imperative we take a different 
approach going forward. 

Over the next 15 years Midlothian will be Scotland’s fastest growing Council area.  This 
presents us with some difficult challenges. For example: -  

 The number of school places required will double
 The number of people over 65 will rise from 13,300 to 20,200 by 2028

Appendix 1 to Minute of Midlothian 
Council  of 13 February 2018



 The number of over 75’s will double. 
 The number of over 90’s will treble. 

However, this also presents us with some exciting opportunities.   

Labour is committed to delivering world-class education here in Midlothian within the 
resources available.  Most of our schools are currently less than 15 years old.  We have 
developed a programme of school building that will ensure that we will have the capacity to 
deal with the expected growth in the coming years.  The developers of the new housing 
estates will predominantly pay for these.  We are developing our new high schools using a 
“centres of excellence” model, which will help provide our young people with the best start 
in their working life. 

In Midlothian, we have almost 5,000, individuals or families on our housing waiting lists, 
despite having built over 1,000 new council houses over the last 10 years.  Labour has a plan 
in place to build at least another 1,000 over the next 5 years and are committed to 
delivering this.  We are committed to achieving this while still maintaining high standards 
within our existing stock.  For clarity it should be noted that the full cost of our housing 
programme is met from Council Rents and Government Grants and not from Council Tax. 

Here in Midlothian the proportion of our population involved in volunteering is among the 
highest in Scotland.  This Administration recognises the importance of the Voluntary Sector, 
our partnership with it, and how vital it is to maintaining the fabric of society.   

We need to ensure that Council targets support to organisations, groups and individuals 
who make the most positive contribution to delivering services that are vital to our most 
vulnerable people, or can make the best contribution to ensuring that our young people get 
the best start in life.  We see the voluntary sector as a vital partner in preserving what we 
can of the services that so many people rely on. 

We listened to the concerns of our citizens regarding the safety and security of our 
communities and we have already reinstated one of the Police CAT teams removed by the 
previous administration, with the second team due to come on stream by the end of March, 
bringing an additional 14 front line police officers back to Midlothian. 

In order to ensure that we can continue to make progress on these issues we need to place 
Midlothian Council on a more sustainable financial footing.  We believe that the Council 
needs to carry out a fundamental review of the services it provides, prioritising resources to 
the services that are most important to those in most need in our community. 

This may mean that we have to take decisions, in conjunction with local communities, that 
results in us stopping the delivery of some services completely.  It has to mean that the 
services we continue to deliver, are provided as efficiently and effectively as possible.  What 
we do, we need to do well. 

Cuts in grants from both Westminster and Holyrood over the years, together with 10 years 
of Council Tax freezes have left us in the position we are currently in. 



Until we have Governments in the UK and/or in Scotland prepared to accept that we need 
to raise taxes to pay for the services that people need and expect, we will continue to have 
these serious financial difficulties.  Until then we are required to work within the constraints 
placed upon us, prioritising our resources to make sure we protect our most vulnerable. 

To that end, we have the following amendments to the papers presented by officers today.  

If accepted, these amended budget proposals will result in a surplus of £0.200m which 
should be earmarked to fund training for staff who are displaced to assist in enabling them 
to transfer into jobs in areas of growth within the Council. 

  



Detail of Amendments 

We intend to reluctantly accept the majority of the proposals presented by Officers, 
however we have rejected or amended the following. 

Abolition of Welfare Rights Service   
Universal credit and changes to other benefits are causing huge issues in our communities. 
We cannot afford to remove these posts as they are invaluable to support those suffering 
from the effects of austerity from both the Westminster and Scottish Governments.  We 
therefore reject this proposal completely and ask that officers bring forward a report about 
improving access to Welfare Rights Services in Midlothian which meets the needs of the 
most vulnerable members of our society. 

Overall Reduction in Planning Service (2 Posts) 
While we accept the amount suggested here we believe the method of achieving it should 
be by requiring  major developers to contribute towards provision of these 2 posts which 
would concentrate on processing the large applications as quickly as possible, while 
ensuring the independence of the planning process. 

Delete post of Newtongrange Community Learning Centre Manager 
While discussions are taking place within the Newtongrange Community regarding the 
redevelopment of the village centre it would not be right to prejudge the outcome by 
accepting this proposal.  

Reduction in the Grants Budgets 
Many of the papers in the officer recommendations before the council refer to the 
voluntary sector or community groups picking up responsibility for services or mitigating 
service reductions by working in partnership to deliver services in the future.  In these 
circumstances, we do not believe that there should be any reduction in overall grants to 
voluntary organisations.  We would expect that voluntary organisations work together 
creatively to ensure as efficient delivery of their services as possible. In order to achieve this 
we propose to extend the Grants allocated at the June 2017 Council by a further six months 
to give voluntary groups a full year allocation. During this period we need to review the 
method of allocation to ensure that the Council's strategic priorities and objectives are 
being met by the allocation of the grants.  We would look to work in genuine partnership 
with all community organisations over the coming months to revise the Council’s policies on 
this.   

Deletion of Pest Control Services 
From the feedback we have received from users this is clearly a valued service.  We believe 
that this saving should be achieved by increasing charges for the service, rather than 
deleting the part time post. 

Reduction of Early Intervention & Prevention Services 
The mitigating factors given in the proposals for this saving include the potential benefits in 
early intervention afforded by the introduction of the 1,140 hours free child care, however 
this will be phased in gradually over the next few years.  In the meantime, we need to make 



sure that those in most need of protection receive that protection and therefore we reject 
this saving at this time. 

Charging for Instrumental Tuition 
With so many areas of Education spending protected by statute or indeed by necessity and 
given that Education accounts for 45% of the Council’s budget, it is important that we are 
able to find savings or identify income generation within the service wherever possible. 

It is our view that the decision of the previous administration to make music tuition free, 
while a laudable aim, was not appropriate when Councillors were aware that our financial 
position was becoming more and more difficult. 

We recognise that within the proposals from officers there are safeguards, which will ensure 
that those least able to pay will not, and those who are often caught in the middle, can be 
assisted by bursaries.  However, we recognise there are great concerns, expressed at all of 
our consultation meetings and in correspondence we have received, about the effect this 
may have on the numbers of pupils who may no longer choose to take up music, which we 
accept has wide ranging educational benefits.  We therefore propose that while we support 
the introduction of charges for music tuition that this be limited to 50% of the levels, being 
proposed by officers. 

Charging Schools for Instrument Tuition 
During the budget engagement process, Head teachers and other teaching staff stressed the 
importance of music tuition in their schools.  By limiting the increase in charges to parents, 
and given the need to find savings within education, we are prepared to accept that schools 
should meet the cost of music tuition fees for SQA candidates in S4 to S6. 

Review let charges for after school clubs 
After school clubs have developed in Midlothian over several years and are a vital resource 
for modern working families.   

Through the budget engagement process it is clear that, within the ASC’s there are wide 
variations in charging policies, levels of contributions from volunteers; pay, conditions and 
training for staff; the quality and quantity of the facilities used. 

It has also become evident that Midlothian Council does not have a clear policy on after 
school clubs and how they can be best contribute to the needs of Midlothian families. 

The Labour administration believes that the Council, after school clubs and parents must, in 
the coming year, work together to formulate policy, which ensures that clubs make a 
realistic contribution towards the cost of the Council facilities they use and which ensures 
that they are charging realistic prices which reflect families ability to pay. 

On that basis, we reject the proposal for the reduction in the subsidy (from 5% to 50%) for 
After School Clubs use of Council facilities. However, they should pay the basic increases in 
rates for hiring facilities agreed elsewhere in this paper.   



We would like to thank the After School Clubs who engaged in constructive discussions on 
these matters and look forward to working with them and Parents over the coming year to 
secure their continuing contribution to our communities. 

Remove Primary School Swimming 
Swimming is an essential life skill, and while there may be alternative ways for some parents 
to provide this, we believe that this service ensures that all children have the opportunity to 
learn to swim.  We reject this proposal. 

Reduce Central Education Budgets 
Within this budget saving proposal is the removal of a number of Life Long Learning staff 
(Funded from the Homelink budget) who have been instrumental in supporting many of our 
hardest to reach young people into positive destinations.  We believe this is a vital service 
that helps make sure some of our most vulnerable young people get the best start in their 
adult life and we therefore reject £97k of this saving to ensure this service is retained. 

Rebalancing Care- Rebalancing Expectations 
There are already savings of £1.040m within the transformation strand of work within adult 
social care in 2018/19  and there are £4.620m in further savings proposed by officers  for 
future years.  Recognising that there are increasing demands on this service and that there 
have been significant overspends in the past, we are not confident of the Council’s ability to 
realise these savings in full in future years.  We therefore do not agree the future savings 
proposed on this item should be reflected in the future years projections. 

Telecare/Housing Support 
We reluctantly accept the increase in charges for housing support for under 65’s noting that 
the charges are means tested and the most vulnerable will be protected.  However, we 
reject the 100% proposed increase in telecare charges, which is a flat rate non-means tested 
charge.  

In doing so we acknowledge that the telecare facility not only provides security for our most 
vulnerable, but also must prevent potential additional costs for our health service. 

Community Safety Team 
We do not accept the proposal to withdraw the full funding from the provision of a 
community safety team.  While we have already delivered on our election pledge to fully 
reinstate the CAT teams this Group has never viewed this as a binary choice between these 
two services.  We believe that an essential component of the effective use of the CAT teams 
has been the quality of the data on which the Council and the Police rely in order to 
effectively target this resource.  We therefore agree that, in addition to retaining the 
resolution service, to also retain a data analyst post at 0.5 FTE and a Police Anti-Social 
Behaviour Officer post at 0.5FTE.  We agree that the Police are not always the appropriate 
response to anti-social behaviour and therefore agree to retain 2 Anti-Social Behaviour 
Officer Posts. 



We also look to officers to negotiate with other Social Landlords in the County to attempt to 
obtain a contribution from them towards these costs.  We therefore reject £130k from this 
item to provide the above. 

Library Services 
While the Council is moving to shift public interaction with the Council from phone/in 
person to electronic we still have to accept that not every member of the public, particularly 
the old and vulnerable have access to computer facilities in their homes.  Our local libraries 
are much valued resources within our communities, providing access to computers for those 
who don’t have this at home and advice on how to use them where required.  They are also 
focal points within our communities and play a hugely important role in community life.  We 
therefore oppose the closure of any of our libraries, however we accepted the revised and 
greatly reduced £50k saving proposed on the basis that no libraries will close as a result. 

Charging for Waste Bins and Boxes 
We only partly agree this proposal.  We agree that developers of new estates should be 
charged for initial bins and boxes, but reject charging the public for replacements due to 
loss or vandalism. 

Extend Collection Frequencies 
We believe that a fundamental review of all front line services is required and we therefore 
reject this proposed saving at this time.  Midlothian incurs considerable landfill costs 
resulting from significant numbers of our residents who do not participate adequately in our 
recycling arrangements.  Additional measures for enforcement need to be put in place to 
make sure that they do.  

Close Penicuik Recycling Centre 
Given the requirement for a fundamental review of all front line services it would not be 
prudent at this time to accept this saving.   

Reduce Street Sweeping Frequencies 
Previous cuts in these services have already led to significant deterioration in the condition 
of our streets and we therefore reject this saving. 

Reduce Grass Cutting Standards 
Previous cuts in these services have already led to significant deterioration in the condition 
of our parks and we therefore reject this saving. 

Stop Support for Gala’s and Events 
Local Galadays are important Historical tradition, particularly in our mining communities 
and are an integral part of the identity of Midlothian.  We therefore reject this proposed 
saving.  However, we need to look at the level of resources afforded to each community to 
ensure a fair distribution of both finance and support provided. 

Review Spending on Road Maintenance 
Previous cuts to this service has already led to significant deterioration in the condition of 
our streets and we therefore reject this saving. 



Reduce the Winter Maintenance Budget 
We do not consider a further reduction in this budget is acceptable.  The budget has been 
cut over the past few years and, as a consequence, in the current financial year, which has 
not included a particularly bad winter we have already gone over budget.  We need to 
radically rethink the service we provide to our residents and reduce the expectations that 
some of our residents have.  We require a report on ways in which we can work with the 
community to resolve this. 

Remove the non statutory school crossing service where crossing controls are in place 
While this represents a change from the original officer proposals we still believe that there 
are problems with it.  We do believe there is a need to look at areas where they could be 
removed. However, it is not as simple as removing where crossing controls are in place.  
There are still dangers in some areas even though there are crossing controls in place.  We 
therefore reject this saving. 

Stop supported bus grants and reduce community transport support 
The few remaining supported bus services are vital lifelines for their communities.  
However, there are many more areas that are not adequately served.  With Councils no 
longer able to provide the support it is more vital than ever that the Scottish Government 
re-regulates or nationalises public transport. We therefore reject this proposal. 

Reduce the ring and go scheme 
This scheme provides vital transport links where no bus services exist and should be 
retained. We therefore reject this proposal. 

Stop the Taxi Card Scheme 
This scheme provides vital transport links where no bus services exist and should be 
retained. We therefore reject this proposal. 

Pass all disclosure costs to employee/volunteers 
This would represent a further burden for the voluntary sector and we therefore reject it. 

Cessation of Sporting Grants 
We reject this saving proposal. 

 

Accordingly The Labour Group proposes the following recommendations to Council:- 

a) Note the position in respect of the Scottish Government Grant Settlement for 
2018/19 as set out in section 2; 
 

b) Note the current projected cost of services, key assumptions and resultant 
budget shortfalls as set out in section 3 and endorse the key assumptions on 
which the budget projections are based; 

 

c) In line with the provisions of the Grant Settlement package set a Band D Council 
Tax of £1,283 for 2018/19 as set out in appendix 1;  



 

d) Note the continuing uncertainties and the potential impact as outlined in the  
differing scenarios as set out in section 6; 

 

e) Consider the Change Programme elements proposed by the Strategic Leadership 
Group as set out in section 8 and:- 

 

I. Approve the amended savings proposals associated with the additions to 
the Transformation Programme as set out in the amended appendix 2; 

II. In respect of the Strategic Leadership Group savings proposals associated 
with the additions to the Transformation Programme in later years, which 
were for noting, to :-  

i. Remove the savings targets for Integrated Health and Social Care 
resulting in the amended savings targets as set out in appendix 3; 

ii. At this time note the exclusion from the assessment of the 
remaining budget gaps for later years of these amended savings 
targets amounting to £1.245 million for 2019/20 rising to £7.345 
million by 2021/22; 

iii. Note that this provides a clearer assessment of the remaining 
financial challenge facing this Council for future years as set out in 
the amended table 10 below; 

III. Note the amended operational savings summarised in the amended 
appendix 4; 

IV. Approve the amended service review and policy savings proposals as set 
out in the revised appendix 5; 

V. Note the additional income, as amended ,  anticipated from fees and 
charges as set out in section 8.7 and remit to the Director of Resources, in 
conjunction with the Leader of the Council to finalise  the detailed charges 
set out in appendix 6; 

 

f) Approve the resultant amended allocation of £39.750 million to the Midlothian 
Integrated Joint Board for 2018/19 in respect of delegated services; 
 

g) Approve the resultant 2018/19 service budget as set out in the revised appendix 
7 with a contribution to Earmarked Reserves of £0.200 million; 

 

h) Agree that this earmarked reserve of £0.200 million be utilised to support 
training and development opportunities for staff who are seeking redeployment; 

 
 
i) As stated in our budget amendment proposals, continuing to deal with the financial 

challenges faced by this Council in this way are impossible. Therefore Council agrees that 



the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Council Leader bring forward as part of a 
revised transformation programme proposals which include a bottom up / cross council 
service review programme. This programme will be overseen by a three member cross 
party working group, in addition to the Council Leader, and recommendations from that 
group will be reported directly to Council; 

 

j) In considering the recommendations not only consider the contents of the 
overview of feedback from engagement activity set out in appendix 9 and the 
amended overarching  EQIA set out in appendix 10 but also record our gratitude 
to all of those in our Community who participated in the engagement activity and 
who have helped inform these recommendations; 

 

k) Otherwise note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Table 10: Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22  
  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

£m £m £m £m 
     
Budget Shortfall  Table 1 10.430 20.048 29.198 37.987 
     
Less: Change Programme      
Transformation Programme 8.2     

- Existing Programme (1.167) (1.502) (1.502) (1.502) 

- Approved additions to 
Programme only - as 
amended (1.632) (3.037) (3.582) (3.897) 

Total Transformation 
Programme as amended 

(2.799) 
 

(4.539) 
 

(5.084) 
 

(5.399) 
 

Asset Management 8.3 (0.000) (0.288) (0.288) (0.288) 
Loan Charges 8.4 (0.500) (0.500) (0.500) (0.500) 

Operational Savings 8.5 (1.370) (2.286) (2.601) (2.836) 
     
Savings Options 8.6         

- Policy Cost Reductions as 
amended (3.380) (4.574) (4.774) (4.974) 

- Service Reviews as 
amended (1.165) (1.815) (2.715) (3.109) 

Total Policy Savings as 
amended (4.545) (6.389) (7.489) (8.083) 
Fees and Charges as amended 
8.7 

(0.142) (0.194) (0.234) (0.254) 

     
Less:      
Council Tax Increase of 3% (1.274) (2.569) (3.884) (5.218) 
Sub Total (0.200) 3.283 9.118 15.409 
Transfer to Earmarked 
Reserves 

0.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Remaining Budget Gap 0.000 3.283 9.118 15.409 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

MIDLOTHIAN COUNCIL Appendix 7 
  

  

REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 SUMMARY 
  

  

 Budget 
Service Function 2018/19 

 £ 
Management and Members 1,868,156 
Education Communities and Economy  
Childrens Services 15,237,667 
Communities and Economy 3,251,589 
Education 90,145,858 
Health and Social Care  
Adult Social Care 39,749,938 
Customer and Housing Services 11,329,784 
Resources  
Commercial Services 14,461,662 
Finance and Integrated Service Support 11,425,333 
Properties and Facilities Management 13,207,746 

  
Lothian Valuation Joint Board 550,550 
Centrally Held Budget Provisions 717,900 
Non Distributable Costs 1,338,437 
GENERAL FUND SERVICES NET EXPENDITURE 203,284,620 
Loan Charges 7,060,000 
Investment Income (371,475) 
Council Transformation Programme savings targets (3,487,965) 
Allocations to HRA, Capital Account etc. (4,934,180) 
NET EXPENDITURE 201,551,000 

  
  
Transfer to Earmarked Reserves  (200,000) 
Scottish Government Grant 154,432,000 
Council Tax 47,319,000 
TOTAL FUNDING 201,551,000 

 
 

 



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Additions to Transformation Programme as Amended by Labour Group Appendix 2 

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION

Year 1 
2018/19

Year 2 
2019/20

Year 3 
2020/21

Year 4 
2021/22

TOTAL 
SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
Entrepreneurial Council EDUC 1.2 Review Surestart  Contracts 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council EDUC 1.3 Review Early Years Contracts 0.010 0.063 0.063 0.063 0.063 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council CO 6 Advertising on Council refuse vehicles 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council CO 13 Increase charges where appropriate 0.150 0.300 0.450 0.600 0.600 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council CO 27 Increase training offer - increase income Risk Management 0.025 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council CO 28 Sales Force Spend to Generate 0.025 0.100 0.200 0.250 0.250 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 9 Café Service Social Enterprise/Branding 0.010 0.030 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 11 Renegotiate Skanska subcontract 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 20 Wrap around care provision - holiday club 0.025 0.050 0.075 0.100 0.100 0.0
Entrepreneurial Council Total 0.410 0.758 1.053 1.278 1.278 0.0

Shared Services PFM 6 Sharing Catering management with neighbouring LAs 0.025 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 1.0
Shared Services Total 0.025 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 1.0

Digital Lead CHS 4 Libraries Service 0.050 0.100 0.200 0.200 0.200 8.0
Digital Lead Total 0.050 0.100 0.200 0.200 0.200 8.0

Integrated Service Support FISS 1 Management Structure 0.080 0.080 0.080 0.080 0.080 1.0
Integrated Service Support FISS 2 Digital Services Review 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 2.0

Integrated Service Support FISS 4
Service Improvement Plans/Business Processes/Service 
Reduction 0.250 0.750 0.750 0.750 0.750 37.0

Integrated Service Support Total 0.480 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.980 40.0

Workforce EXE 1 Senior Management Team Review 0.050 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 2.0
Workforce EDUC 1.1 Reduce Learning Assistants by 10% 0.198 0.330 0.330 0.330 0.330 13.0
Workforce FISS 5 Remove Regular Car Allowance 0.050 0.150 0.250 0.315 0.315 0.0

Workforce FISS 6
To remove Lease Car Scheme and the cessation of Employee 
Retention Allowances 0.025 0.075 0.125 0.150 0.150 0.0

Workforce FISS 8 To Review Support to Elected Members 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 2.0
Workforce PFM 10 Janitorial Service shared between 2 primary schools 0.225 0.225 0.225 0.225 0.225 11.0
Workforce Total 0.623 1.105 1.255 1.345 1.345 28.0

IH&SC HSC 2 Telecare/Housing Support 0.044 0.044 0.044 0.044 0.044 0.0
IH&SC Total 0.044 0.044 0.044 0.044 0.044 0.0

TOTAL 1.632 3.037 3.582 3.897 3.897 77.000

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Additions to Transformation Programme - Later years items as amended by Labour Group Appendix 3

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION

Year 1 
2018/19

Year 2 
2019/20

Year 3 
2020/21

Year 4 
2021/22

TOTAL 
SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
Digital Lead FISS 3 Digital by Default across Council 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.500 0.500 0.00

Entrepreneurial Council CW 3 Entrepreneurial Council 0.000 0.000 0.500 1.000 1.000 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council CO 32 Provide Taxi Testing Service at Hopefield 0.000 0.000 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 1 Building Services Company 0.000 0.000 0.250 0.610 0.610 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 3 Construction and Design Service Consultancy 0.000 0.090 0.190 0.190 0.190 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 4 Income from Professional Consultancy 0.000 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 8 Expand Catering/Function Service 0.000 0.020 0.025 0.030 0.030 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 12 Property Company 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.240 0.240 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 13 Renewable Sources of Energy 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.280 0.280 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 16 Community run 'Pure Gymn' 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.200 0.200 8.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 22 Selling Services 0.000 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.00
Entrepreneurial Council PFM 23 Destination Hillend 0.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.00

Services with Communities CW 1 Co Production Community Engagement 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.00
Services with Communities PFM 21 Transfer all halls and pavillions to community groups 0.000 0.000 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.00

Shared Services CW 2 Shared Services 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.00
Shared Services FISS 7 Shared Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 15.00
Shared Services PFM 14 PPP Shared management with other LA 0.000 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 1.00

TOTAL 0.000 1.245 3.260 7.345 7.345 24.000

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Operational Savings as amended by Labour Group Appendix 4

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION
Year 1 

2018/19
Year 2 

2019/20
Year 3 

2020/21
Year 4 

2021/22
TOTAL 

SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
Investing in Workforce CW 5 Investing in Our Workforce 0.000 0.100 0.250 0.300 0.300 0.0
Investing in Workforce Total 0.000 0.100 0.250 0.300 0.300 0.0

Financial Discipline CW 6 Financial Discipline 0.100 0.150 0.200 0.250 0.250 0.0
Financial Discipline CORP 1 Increased Fees and Charges 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.0
Financial Discipline RES DIR 2 Financial Discipline:  Phase 2 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.0
Financial Discipline RES DIR 3 Supplier Management 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.0
Financial Discipline RES DIR 4 Reduce External Vehicle/Plant Hires 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Financial Discipline Total 0.470 0.520 0.570 0.620 0.620 0.0

Operational cost CW 4 Valuation Board Savings target 1% 0.005 0.010 0.015 0.020 0.020 0.0
Operational cost FISS 11 Further Phase of Print Copy Post reductions Strategy 0.075 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.0
Operational cost PFM 25 Temperature Reduction (Heating Policy) 0.140 0.140 0.140 0.140 0.140 0.0
Operational cost PFM 26 Reduce Investment in Sports Equipment 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Operational cost PFM 27 Energy Savings from SALIX Investment 0.060 0.090 0.090 0.090 0.090 0.0
Operational cost PFM 31 New Depot Additional Floor 0.000 0.000 0.080 0.080 0.080 0.0
Operational cost Total 0.330 0.440 0.525 0.530 0.530 0.0

Operational Workforce CE 9 Communities Team: staff saving 0.027 0.027 0.027 0.027 0.027 0.8
Operational Workforce CE 10 Reduction in the Economic Development Service 0.015 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.8
Operational Workforce CE 11 Deletion of Building Standards Trainee Post 0.028 0.028 0.028 0.028 0.028 1.0
Operational Workforce CHS 6 Service Management 0.000 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 1.0
Operational Workforce CO 36 Reduce staff - Land and Countryside 0.050 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 4.0
Operational Workforce CO 37 Reduce the fleet workshop budget 0.050 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 1.0
Operational Workforce CO 38 Management/Service Review 0.150 0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300 8.0
Operational Workforce CO 39 Staff Reduction Commercial Operations Management 0.000 0.080 0.110 0.110 0.110 3.0

Operational Workforce FISS 9
Reduce Recruitment/Contract change volumes to reduce 
associated admin 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 2.0

Operational Workforce FISS 10 Charge for non employment etc references 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.0

Operational Workforce FISS 12
Cease all off payroll payments/reject non compliant 
documentation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.100 0.100 3.0

Operational Workforce FISS 13 Withdraw/Charge for physio support 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.030 0.030 0.0
Operational Workforce PFM 28 New Depot Management Efficiencies 0.000 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 2.0
Operational Workforce PFM 29 Management Service Review 0.090 0.180 0.180 0.180 0.180 4.0
Operational Workforce PFM 30 Mobile cleaning service 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 3.0
Operational Workforce RES DIR 1 Windfall Voluntary Severance Packages 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 1.0
Operational Workforce Total 0.570 1.226 1.256 1.386 1.386 34.5

TOTAL 1.370 2.286 2.601 2.836 2.836 34.500

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Policy Savings Proposals as amended by Labour Group Appendix 5

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION
Year 1 

2018/19
Year 2 

2019/20
Year 3 

2020/21
Year 4 

2021/22
TOTAL 

SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
Service Review CE 2 Overall reduction in the Planning Service Budget 0.106 0.106 0.106 0.106 0.106 0.0
Service Review CE 6 Review of the pest control service within Environmental Health 0.007 0.007 0.007 0.007 0.007 0.0
Service Review CE 7 Deletion of Environmental Health support post (noise control/enforcement) 0.028 0.028 0.028 0.028 0.028 0.8
Service Review CE 8 Overall further reduction in the Environmental Health Service 0.108 0.108 0.108 0.108 0.108 2.0
Service Review EDUC 1.5 Integration of Pathways, Pave and Pave 2 0.000 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.0
Service Review EDUC 1.10 Reduce central education budgets, including Homelink 0.106 0.106 0.106 0.106 0.106 0.0
Service Review CHS 2 Homelessness 0.260 0.260 0.560 0.560 0.560 0.0
Service Review CHS 3 Housing 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.0
Service Review CHS 5 Revenues and Benefits 0.400 0.800 1.400 1.794 1.794 11.0
Service Review CO 19 Transform Lighting operations 0.050 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 3.0
Service Review Total 1.165 1.815 2.715 3.109 3.109 16.8

Policy CE 5 Reduce contribution to Strategic Planning Authority 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.0
Policy EDUC 1.4 Review DSM 0.750 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 16.7
Policy EDUC 1.6 Charging for Intrumental Tuition 0.099 0.165 0.165 0.165 0.165 0.0
Policy EDUC 1.7 Charging for Intrumental Tuition for SQA courses 0.290 0.290 0.290 0.290 0.290 0.0
Policy EDUC 1.11 Reduction in Teacher Numbers 0.236 0.378 0.378 0.378 0.378 9.0
Policy EDUC 1.12 Reduction in Relative Teacher Numbers 0.350 0.560 0.560 0.560 0.560 14.0
Policy EDUC 1.13 Remove Outdoor Learning Resource 0.078 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 2.6
Policy EDUC 2.1 Lifelong Learning and Employability 0.184 0.209 0.209 0.209 0.209 3.5
Policy EDUC 2.2 LL&E Further service reductions 0.050 0.119 0.119 0.119 0.119 1.0
Policy CHS 1 Community Safety 0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300 5.0
Policy CO 1 Charge for bins and boxes 0.050 0.110 0.170 0.230 0.230 0.0
Policy CO 4 Charge for garden waste collection 0.000 0.510 0.510 0.510 0.510 0.0
Policy CO 5 Charge for commercial waste at Stobhill CRC site 0.035 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Policy CO 7 Increase the level of recycling 0.025 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.0

Policy CO 10
Reduce the number of grass football and astro pitches across Midlothian and 
consider the introduction of hybrid pitches 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 1.0

Policy CO 11 Reduce the provision of all floral displays and shrub beds 0.065 0.130 0.130 0.130 0.130 4.0
Policy CO 14 Increase lair provision at Dalkeith cemetery 0.025 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Policy CO 15 Close Polton Bowling Club 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.0
Policy CO 17 Reduce the structures maintenance budgets 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Policy CO 18 Reduce street lighting maintenance budget 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 2.0
Policy CO 22 Stop all open space CCTV activity 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.0
Policy CO 23 Introduce and Increase Parking Charges 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Policy PFM 2 Reduction in Housing Voids Standards 0.080 0.080 0.080 0.080 0.080 2.0
Policy PFM 5 Increasing the charging for school meals 0.040 0.080 0.120 0.160 0.160 0.0
Policy PFM 7 Trolley Service/Internal Catering to cover costs 0.013 0.013 0.013 0.013 0.013 0.0
Policy PFM 15 PPP maximised use of contracted hours 0.040 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.0
Policy PFM 18 LifeGuard Cover 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 4.0
Policy PFM 19 Concessionary Charging Policy - Leisure 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.0
Policy PFM 24 Increased Fees and Charges 0.100 0.200 0.300 0.400 0.400 0.0
Policy total 3.380 4.574 4.774 4.974 4.974 64.8

TOTAL 4.545 6.389 7.489 8.083 8.083 81.6

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Additions to Transformation Programme rejected by Labour Group Appendix 2 

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION
Year 1 

2018/19
Year 2 

2019/20
Year 3 

2020/21
Year 4 

2021/22
TOTAL 

SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m

Services with Communities CE 4
A tailored and informed approach to Reduction in the Large and 
Small Grants budgets 0.000 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.0

Services with Communities 0.000 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.000
Workforce CS 1 Reduction of Early Intervention & Prevention Services 0.130 0.130 0.130 0.130 0.130 4.0
Workforce FISS 8 To Review Support to Elected Members -0.025 -0.025 -0.025 -0.025 -0.025 -1.0
Workforce Total 0.105 0.105 0.105 0.105 0.105 3.0

IH&SC HSC 2 Telecare/Housing Support 0.265 0.265 0.265 0.265 0.265 0.0
IH&SC Total 0.265 0.265 0.265 0.265 0.265 0.0

TOTAL 0.370 0.570 0.570 0.570 0.570 3.000

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Additions to Transformation Programme - Later years items rejected by Labour Group Appendix 3

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION

Year 1 
2018/19

Year 2 
2019/20

Year 3 
2020/21

Year 4 
2021/22

TOTAL 
SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
IH&SC HSC 1 Rebalancing Care/rebalancing Expectations 0.000 1.040 3.080 4.620 4.620 0.00

TOTAL 0.000 1.040 3.080 4.620 4.620 0.000

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Operational Savings rejected by Labour Group Appendix 4

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION

Year 1 
2018/19

Year 2 
2019/20

Year 3 
2020/21

Year 4 
2021/22

TOTAL 
SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
Operational Workforce FISS 14 Pass all disclosure costs to employees/volunteers 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.060 0.060 0.0
Operational Workforce Total 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.060 0.060 0.0

TOTAL 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.060 0.060 0.000

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1



Change Programme Overview

Financial Strategy Report - 13 February 2018 - Policy Savings Proposals - rejected by Labour Group Appendix 5

Strand SERV No. DESCRIPTION

Year 1 
2018/19

Year 2 
2019/20

Year 3 
2020/21

Year 4 
2021/22

TOTAL 
SAVINGS Staff FTE

£m £m £m £m £m
Service Review EDUC 1.10 Reduce central education budgets, including Homelink 0.097 0.097 0.097 0.097 0.097 0.0
Service Review Total 0.097 0.097 0.097 0.097 0.097 0.0

Policy CE 1 Review of Rights and Advice Services 0.000 0.040 0.090 0.140 0.140 0.0

Policy CE 3
Staff saving from community asset transfer of Newtongrange Community 
Learning Centre building 0.025 0.025 0.025 0.025 0.025 1.0

Policy EDUC 1.6 Charging for Intrumental Tuition 0.098 0.164 0.164 0.164 0.164 0.0
Policy EDUC 1.8 Review let charges for after school clubs 0.250 0.450 0.450 0.450 0.450 0.0
Policy EDUC 1.9 Remove Primary School Swimming Progranmme 0.038 0.061 0.061 0.061 0.061 0.6
Policy CHS 1 Community Safety 0.130 0.130 0.130 0.130 0.130 3.0
Policy CO 1 Charge for bins and boxes 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.020 0.0
Policy CO 2 Extend collection frequencies 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 3.0
Policy CO 3 Close Penicuik recycling centre 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 2.0
Policy CO 8 Reduce Street Sweeping Frequency 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 1.0
Policy CO 9 Reduce grass cutting standards 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 5.0
Policy CO 12 Stop support to gala's and events 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.0
Policy CO 16 Review spending on road maintenance 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 4.0
Policy CO 20 Reduce the winter maintenance budget 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.0
Policy CO 21 Remove the non statutory school crossing service 0.100 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 10.0
Policy CO 24 Stop supported bus grants and reduce community transport support 0.150 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 1.0
Policy CO 25 Reduce the ring and go scheme 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 1.0
Policy CO 26 Stop the taxi card scheme 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 1.0
Policy CO 29 Increase walking distance to School 0.038 0.062 0.062 0.062 0.062 0.0
Policy PFM 17 Cessation of Sporting Grants 0.014 0.014 0.014 0.014 0.014 0.0
Policy total 1.698 2.201 2.251 2.301 2.301 32.6

TOTAL 1.795 2.298 2.348 2.398 2.398 32.6

Cummulative Savings 

1 of 1


	1 Midlothian Council Labour Group Budget Proposals
	2 Amended Appendix 2
	3 Amended Appendix 3
	4 Amended Appendix 4
	5 Amended Appendix 5
	6 Appendix 2 Rejected
	7 Appendix 3 Rejected
	8 Appendix 4 Rejected
	9 Appendix 5 Rejected

